# In The Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

v.

Petitioners.

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., ET AL.

> ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Traci L. Lovitt Jayant W. Tambe Kelly A. Carrero JONES DAY 250 Vesey Street New York, N.Y. 10281 (212) 326-3939

Counsel for Petitioner BNP Paribas, S.A. Pratik A. Shah *Counsel of Record* Aileen M. McGrath C. Fairley Spillman AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 2001 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 887-4000 pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited

(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTRODU    | UCTION1   |
|------------|---|
| A.         | The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided As<br>To Whether Article III Permits A<br>Procedural Fix When The Plaintiff<br>Lacks Standing |
| В.         | The Decision Below Is Manifestly<br>Incorrect And Will Have Negative<br>Consequences  |
| C          | This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle   |
| С.         | This Case is An Ideal Vehicle10   |
| CONCLUSION |   |

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**:

| B.R. v. F.C.S.B.,<br>17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)5, 6  |
|--|
| Conolly v. Taylor,<br>27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829)7   |
| Cranpark, Inc. v. Rogers Grp., Inc.,<br>821 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)4                        |
| Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.,<br>541 U.S. 567 (2004)                             |
| <i>Hernandez v. Smith</i> ,<br>793 F. App'x 261 (5th Cir. 2019)5                             |
| House v. Mitra QSR KNE LLC,<br>796 F. App'x 783 (4th Cir. 2019)5                             |
| Kenne Corp. v. United States,<br>508 U.S. 200 (1993)7  |
| Link Aviation, Inc. v. Downs,<br>325 F.2d 613 (D.C. Cir. 1963)6                              |
| Magallon v. Livingston,<br>453 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2006)6                                     |
| Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Peoria<br>& Perkin Union Ry. Co.,<br>270 U.S. 580 (1926) |

| Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger,<br>437 U.S. 365 (1978)            | 7 |
|---|---|
| Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998)         | 3 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)            | 7 |
| Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.,<br>297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002)1, 4 | 1 |
